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Management’s Report 
 
October 31, 2017 and 2016 
 
Management’s Statement of Responsibility for Financial Information 
 
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements contained in this Quarterly Report are the responsibility of 
Management, and have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. Where 
necessary, Management has made judgments and estimates of the outcome of events and transactions, with due 
consideration given to materiality. Management is also responsible for all other information in the annual report and 
for ensuring that this information is consistent, where appropriate, with the information and data included in the 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
 
The Corporation maintains a system of internal controls to provide reasonable assurance as to the reliability of the 
financial records and safeguarding of its assets. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are 
unaudited and have not been reviewed by the Corporation’s independent auditor. 
 
The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing Management in the performance of its responsibilities for 
financial reporting. The Board of Directors exercises its responsibilities through the Audit Committee, which is 
comprised of a majority of independent directors. The Audit Committee meets from time to time with 
Management and the Corporation’s independent auditor to review the condensed consolidated financial 
statements and matters relating to the audit. The Corporation’s independent auditor has full and free access 
to the Audit Committee. The condensed consolidated financial statements have been reviewed by the Audit 
Committee, who recommended their approval by the Board of Directors. 
 
 
 
(signed)            (signed) 
Marc Lemieux Bruno Dumais, CPA, CA 

President and Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer 
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KDA Group Inc. 
Condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position 

(in Canadian dollars)  At At 
  

Note 
October 31, 

2017 
July 31,  

2017 

ASSETS 
 Unaudited Audited 

Current assets    
Cash  842,963 289,830 
Restricted cash  160,000 105,000 
Trade and other receivables 4 6,526,342 7,323,018 
Prepaid expenses  584,616 432,137 
Inventories  2,731,740 3,397,083 
Income taxes receivable  974,990 974,990 
Loans receivable  2,480 22,480 

  11,823,131 12,544,538 
Non-current assets    

Property and equipment 5 263,371 194,171 
Intangible assets 6 7,362,419 7,691,920 
Goodwill 7 11,033,263 11,033,263 
Deferred tax assets  260,513 260,513 

  18,919,566 19,179,867 
     
TOTAL ASSETS  30,742,697 31,724,405 

    
LIABILITIES    
Current liabilities    

Bank indebtedness 8 1,574,800 2,420,000 
Trade and other payables 9 8,943,610 9,973,882 
Shares to be issued  160,000 105,000 
Current maturity of long-term debt  10 15,050,426 13,774,752 

  25,728,836 26,273,634 
Non-current liabilities    

Interest rate swap 10 142,605 139,033 
Long-term debt  10 1,472,182 1,235,963 
Preferred shares 11 1,878,508 1,684,580 
Deferred tax liabilities  1,550,339 1,550,339 

  5,043,634 4,609,915 
TOTAL LIABILITIES  30,772,470 30,883,549 

    
EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)    
Share capital  12,450,993 12,450,993 
Contributed surplus  349,179 349,179 
Equity (Deficiency) attributable to shareholders  (12,834,632) (11,965,343) 
Equity attributable to non-controlling interest  4,687 6,027 
TOTAL EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)  (29,773) 840,856 

    
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  30,742,697 31,724,405 

Going concern 1   
Commitments 17 

  
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

  
On behalf of the Board:    

    
(signed)                            (signed)                             
Marc Lemieux, Director Michael W. Kinley, Director  
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KDA Group Inc. 
Condensed consolidated interim statements of loss and comprehensive loss 

(in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)  
 
 

Note 

Three months
 ended 

October 31, 
2017

Three months 
ended 

October 31, 
2016

   
Revenues 15 6,553,927 7,010,016 
Cost of revenues  5,216,355 4,636,650 

   1,337,572 2,373,366 
   
Selling and administrative expenses  1,387,213 2,090,079 
Charges related to business combinations  - 1,304,356 
  1,387,213 3,394,435 
 
Loss before depreciation, amortization, finance costs and income 
taxes: 

 
 

15 (49,641) (1,021,069)

Depreciation of property and equipment 5 10,723 15,531 
Amortization of intangible assets 6 340,165 300,538 

Operating loss before the following: 
 

(400,529) (1,337,138) 
Net finance costs 15 461,717 1,322,229 
   
Loss before income tax  (862,246)

)
(2,659,367) 

Current and deferred income tax  
 

 8,383 (102,901) 
   
Net Loss and comprehensive loss  (870,629) (2,556,466) 
   
Net Loss attributable to:   

Equity holders of KDA Group Inc.  (869,290) (2,552,295) 
Non-controlling interests  (1,340) (31,094) 

 
 

 
(870,629) (2,556,466) 

 
Loss per share 

Basic loss per share 

 
 

12 (0.02) (0.07) 
Diluted loss per share 12 (0.02) (0.07) 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.



       5 
 

KDA Group Inc. 
Condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in Equity  
Three months ended October 31, 2017 and 2016 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Class "A" Convertible Premium on Non-
Number Common Contributed Debenture Warrants convertible Equity Controlling Total Equity

of shares shares surplus in shares reserve shares (Deficiency) Total Interest (Deficiency)

(in Canadian dollars, except number of shares)

Balance at July 31, 2017 42,387,757 12,450,993 349,179 43 21,802 (1,621,406) (10,365,782) (11,965,343) 6,027 840,856

Net loss and comprehensive 
loss for the period -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    (869,290) (869,290) (1,340) (870,629)

Balance at October 31, 2017 42,387,757 12,450,993 349,179 43 21,802         (1,621,406) (11,235,071) (12,834,632) 4,687 (29,773)

Balance at July 31, 2016 25,568,935 2,907,570 349,179 43 98,173 (1,621,406) (2,613,195) (4,136,385) 16,409 (863,227)

Warrants exercised 68,667 26,358   (4,518)   21,840  21,840
Shares issued for business 12,722,222 7,215,467       401,115 401,115
Net loss and comprehensive 
loss for the period       (2,552,295) (2,552,295) (4,171) (2,556,466)

Balance at October 31, 2016 38,359,824 10,149,395 349,179 43 93,655 (1,621,406) (5,165,490) (6,666,840) 413,353 (2,996,738)

Total Equity (Deficiency) attributable to shareholders
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KDA Group Inc.  
Condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows 
Three months ended October 31, 2017 and 2016 

 

(unaudited, in Canadian dollars)  
 Note 2017 2016  
 
Cash flows from operating activities: 
Net loss for the period  (870,629) (2,566,466) 
Adjustments for: 
Depreciation of property and equipment 5 10,723 15,531 
Amortization of intangible assets 6 340,165 300,538 
Unrealized loss on derivative financial instruments  (3,572) 45,757 
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)  - (155,278) 
Accreted interest 11 250,059 (165,024) 
Fair value adjustment of the Conversion Option 11 (56,131) 1,145,143 
Issuance of shares in lieu of finder’s fees  - 1,108,000 

  (329,385) (260,999) 
Changes in non-cash elements of working capital  340,913 (826,588) 

  11,528 (1,087,587) 
Cash flows from investing activities: 
Additions to property and equipment 5 (79,923) (16,862) 
Additions to intangible assets 6 (10,663) (71,096) 
Increase in loan receivable  22,480 119,349 
Business combinations  - (14,847,952) 

  (68,106) (14,816,561) 
Cash flows from financing activities: 
Proceeds from long-term debt  10 1,925,085 15,679,666 
Repayment of long-term debt 10 (370,174) (2,969,556) 
Proceeds from issuance of units   - 2,452,277 
Proceeds from issuance of shares  - 21,840 
Repayment of note payable  - (141,304) 
Increase in restricted cash  (55,000) - 
Shares to be issued  55,000 (141,304) 
(Decrease) Increase in the bank indebtedness 8 (845,200) 2,259,312 

  709,711 17,302,235 
 
Net increase in cash  653,133 1,398,087 
 
Cash, beginning of the period  289,830 164,143 

Cash, end of the period  842,963 1,562,230 
 
Supplemental information 
Interest paid  (247,664) (332,990) 
  
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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1. Reporting entity and going concern 

KDA Group Inc. ("KDA" or the "Corporation") is incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Québec). The 
Corporation is a publicly traded company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX.V") under the symbol "KDA". 
The Corporation's head office is 300-1351 Notre-Dame East, Thetford Mines, Québec, G6G 0G5. 

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Corporation for the three months ended October 31, 
2017 and 2016 comprise the Corporation and its subsidiaries. The Corporation provides a range of solutions and 
services to pharmacies and pharmaceutical companies in Canada. 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles 
applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal 
course of operations as they become due. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, 
management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, 
twelve months from the end of the reporting period. 

For the three months ended July 31, 2017, the Corporation reported a loss of $870,629, has negative working capital 
of $13,905,705 and has an accumulated deficit of $11,235,071 at that date. As discussed in note 16, the Corporation 
is in breach of its financial covenants with respect to its secured credit financing as at October 31, 2017, and has, 
therefore, reclassified the Loan from a Canadian chartered bank under current liabilities. 

The Corporation’s recent operating results, combined with the financial covenants breach, lend significant doubt as 
to the ability of the Corporation to meet its obligations as they come due and, accordingly the appropriateness of the 
use of the accounting principles applicable to a going concern.  

Management is currently implementing several initiatives to improve its cost structure, drive increased revenues and 
improve operating profitability. The ability of KDA to ultimately achieve profitable operations in the longer terms is 
dependent on some factors outside KDA management’s control including, but not limited to, the external legislative 
changes in the generic drugs distribution industry.   In addition, as discussed in note 10 the Corporation has agreed 
with its main lender on the terms of a forbearance agreement under which the lender has agreed not to request 
immediate reimbursement of the loan until June 30, 2018. These undertakings, while significant, may not be 
sufficient in and of themselves to enable the Corporation to fund all aspects of its operations and, accordingly, 
management may need to pursue other financing alternatives to fund the Corporation's operations, so it can continue 
as a going concern. There is no assurance that these initiatives will be successful and that such forbearance extension 
will be granted. 

These financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the 
reported expenses and balance sheet classifications that would be necessary if the Corporation were unable to realize 
its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations. Such adjustments could be 
material. 
 

2. Basis of preparation 

a) Statement of compliance 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by International Accounting Standard Board 
(“IASB”) and with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements 
do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction 
with the most recent audited annual consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto for the year ended 
July 31, 2017.   

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of 
Directors on December 21, 2017. 

b) Basis of measurement 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except 
for the following material item in the consolidated statements of financial position: 
 certain financial instruments and contingent considerations are measured at fair value. 
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(Tabular amounts in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted) 
  

  8  

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, meaning 
the Corporation would be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of action. 

c) Functional and presentation currency 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars (“$”), which is the 
Corporation’s functional currency.  

d) Use of estimates and judgments 

The preparation of the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS 
requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about future events. These estimates and the 
underlying assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosures about contingent assets 
and liabilities, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses. These estimates and assumptions are based on 
management’s best estimates and judgments. 

Management evaluates its estimates and assumptions on an ongoing basis using historical experience and other 
factors, including the current economic environment, which management believes to be reasonable under the 
circumstances. Management adjusts such estimates and assumptions when facts and circumstances dictate. Actual 
results could differ from these estimates. Changes in those estimates and assumptions resulting from changes in the 
economic environment will be reflected in the financial statements of future periods. 

In preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by 
management applying the Corporation’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty are the 
same as those described in the Corporation’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 31, 
2017. 

Information about critical judgments, assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of 
resulting in a material adjustment within the current year are included in the following notes: 
 Notes 5, 6 & 7– Goodwill is reviewed annually for impairment. Property and equipment and intangible assets 

are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount 
may not be recoverable. An impairment review requires estimates in a variety of areas including the 
determination of fair value, selling costs, timing and size of cash flows, long-term growth rates, discount rates, 
and other valuation variables; the application of these variables in valuation models requires judgment; 

 Assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an assessment of KDA and its subsidiaries’ ability 
to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income prior to expiry of those deductions; 

 Note 11 – The Series A Preferred Shares issued by the Corporation include conversion and redemption options, 
which are considered as Level 3 financial instruments. The derivative is measured at fair value through profit 
and loss, and its fair value must be measured at each reporting period, with subsequent changes in fair value 
recorded in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. A derivative valuation model is used, 
and includes management’s assumptions, to estimate the fair value. 

 
3. Significant accounting policies 

The accounting policies described in the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 
31, 2017 have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements, unless otherwise indicated. The accounting policies have been applied consistently by all the 
subsidiaries. Certain other new standards and interpretations have been issued but are not expected to have a 
material impact on the Corporation’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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4. Trade and other receivables 

 At October 31, 2017 At July 31, 2017
Trade receivables 6,280,992 6,984,477
Sales tax receivable 24,200 41,763
Other receivables 221,150 296,778

 6,526,342 7,323,018 

The Corporation’s exposure to credit risk related to trade and other receivables is disclosed in note 16. 
 

5. Property and equipment 

 Leasehold Computer Furniture  
 improvementsequipment and fixtures Vehicles Total 

Cost       

Balance at July 31, 2017 12,634 102,228 134,918 29,127 278,907 
Additions 75,923 - 4,000 - 79,923 

Balance at October 31, 2017 88,557 102,228 138,918 29,127 358,830 

Depreciation     

Balance at July 31, 2017 6,979 37,803 32,929 7,025 84,736 
Depreciation for the period 215 3,103 5,675 1,730 10,723 
Balance at October 31, 2017 7,194 40,906 38,604 8,755 84,739 

Net carrying value     
At July 31, 2017 5,655 64,425 101,989 22,102 194,171 
At October 31, 2017 81,363 61,322 100,314 20,372 263,371 
 

6. Intangible assets 

              Non- 
   Customer Commer- compete

  Training Web relation- cialization agree-
  courses Software sites ships rights ments Total 

Cost       
Balance at  
July 31, 2017 91,236 1,580,710

 
115,315 4,800,000 1,443,100 1,551,000

 
9,581,361 

Additions  - 1,063 - - 9,600 - 10,663 

Balance at  
October 31, 2017 91,236 1,581,773

 
115,315 4,800,000 1,452,700 1,551,000 9,592,024

Amortization     
Balance at July 31, 
2017 

 
91,236 665,155

 
43,460 550,992 156,998 381,600

 
1,889,441 

Amortization for the 
period 

 
- 70,232

 
7,278 124,708 42,547 95,400

 
340,165 

Balance at  
October 31, 2017 

 
93,610 735,387

 
50,738 675,700 199,545 477,000 2,229,605

Net carrying value 
aaamounts 

     

At July 31, 2017  - 915,555 71,855 4,249,008 1,286,102 1,169,400 7,691,920 
At October 31, 2017  - 846,386 64,577 4,124,300 1,253,155 1,074,000 7,362,419 

There was no impairment during the period. 
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7. Goodwill 

 PharmacistPharmaceutical 
 Services Solutions Total 

Balance at July 31, 2017 6,419,555 4,613,708 11,033,263 

Balance at October 31, 2017 6,419,555 4,613,708 11,033,263 

There was no impairment during the period. 
 

8. Bank indebtedness 

As part of the Corporation’s credit facility (as more fully described in note 10 under the Loan from a Canadian 
chartered bank), the Corporation has authorized operating credits totaling $2,500,000, bearing interest at prime rate 
plus a spread varying between 2.50% - 4.35% per annum based on certain leverage ratios. The loan is secured by 
a first mortgage on the Corporation’s present and future accounts receivable, tangible and intangible properties, by 
a $1,000,000 guarantee from certain shareholders and by a $1,000,000 guarantee from the holders of Series A 
Preferred Shares. On October 17, 2017, these two guarantees were called upon resulting in the issuance of 
promissory notes. 
 

9. Trade and other payables 

 
At October 31,

2017
At July 31, 

2017
Trade payables and accrued expenses 4,413,099 4,394,923
Accrued professional allowances 3,791,231 4,295,355
Salaries and vacations payable 483,678 543,483
Sales tax payable  110,602 258,227
Advance from a shareholder, non-interest bearing - 236,894
Dividend payable(1) 145,000 245,000

 8,943,610 9,973,882
(1) Recorded before the reverse takeover transaction in 2015 or prior business combination in the acquired entity. 

The Corporation’s exposure to liquidity risk related to trade and other payables is disclosed in note 16. 
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10. Long-term debt 

 
At October 31,

2017
At July 31, 

2017 
Long-term debt bearing interest at prime rate plus 1%, repayable monthly by 
installments of $1,560 and maturing in February 2021. 62,400 67,080

Loan bearing interest at 5.73%, repayable by monthly installments of $8,701 
including interest, and maturing in May 2023. 161,614 23,810

Long-term debt bearing interest at prime rate plus 4%, repayable monthly by 
installment of $830, and maturing in October 2021 with a first payment of $1,030 
in November 2016 39,840 42,330
Loan from a Canadian chartered bank(1) (2) (the “Loan from a Canadian 
chartered bank”), bearing interest at prime rate plus a spread varying between 
2.50% - 4.35% per annum based on certain leverage ratios, repayable by 
quarterly installments varying between $453,125 and $634,375 and a final 
payment of $3,625,000, maturing in August 2021, net of transaction costs of 
$204,790 12,158,117 12,520,255
Balance of purchase price bearing interest at 8% repayable by bi-annual 
installments, maturing in May 2018, repayment requires permission under the 
Loan from a Canadian chartered bank 938,538 938,538

Balance of purchase price, non-interest bearing and net of accreted interest of 
$261,303, repayable by annual installments of $320,000, maturing in June 2021, 
repayment requires permission under the Loan from a Canadian chartered bank 
 

1,375,684 1,418,702

Promissory notes, bearing interest at 18% calculated and compounded annually, 
convertible into Class “A” common shares anytime at a conversion price equal to  
the 20-day average trading period prior conversion 1,786,415 -
 16,522,608 15,010,715
Less: Current maturity of long-term debt 15,050,426 13,774,752
 1,472,182 1,235,963

(1) The loan is secured by a first mortgage on the Corporation’s present and future accounts receivable, tangible 
and intangible properties, by a $1,000,000 guarantee from certain shareholders and by a $1,000,000 guarantee 
from the holders of Series A Preferred Shares. On October 17, 2017, these 2 guarantees were executed. The 
loan is subject to certain covenants regarding the maintenance of financial ratios on a quarterly basis, and 
requires the Corporation to maintain hedging and interest rate swap arrangements that converts the variable 
rate of interest to a fixed annual rate of 4.66% for the hedged portion of the loan (see below). After giving 
effect to financing costs, the effective interest rate on this loan was 4.7%. 

(2) On June 30, 2017, the Corporation agreed on the terms of a forbearance agreement with its lenders. The 
agreement was required since the Corporation did not meet its financial covenants during the previous year. 
The agreement, amongst other things, better defines calculations of the borrowing base, limits operating credit 
to $2,500,000, requires from main shareholders to inject up to $1,000,000 each, and also requires the 
appointment of an external consultant. The lender has agreed not to request immediate reimbursement of the 
loan. On December 11, 2017, the forbearance agreement has been subsequently extended until June 30, 2018 
with the same conditions as described. The Corporation remains current in terms or debt repayment.   

This note provides information about the contractual terms of the Corporation’s interest-bearing long-term debts, 
which are measured at amortized cost. The Corporation’s exposure to interest rate and liquidity is disclosed in note 
16. 
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The amounts payable for the next five years are as follows: 

 At October 31, 2017 At July 31, 2017 

Less than 1 year 15,273,996 13,989,719
Between 1 and 5 years 1,603,660 1,376,847
More than 5 years 4,957 4,145

 16,882,613 15,370,720

Less: Financing fees (360,005) (360,005)

 16,522,608 15,010,715

Interest rate swap (“NBF Loan”) 
The NBF Loan requires the Corporation to enter into interest rate swaps to convert the variable rate to a fixed rate 
as described above for an amount at least of 50% of the NBF Loan.  The Corporation has the following interest rate 
swap at October 31, 2017: 

 Notional 
amount 

Maturity date Floating 
rate 

Fixed 
rate 

 
2017 

Term loan 8,835,938 August 19, 2021 CDOR 1.11% 142,605 
      142,605 

Under the interest rate swap agreements, the notional amount declines at a similar rate as the principal reduction in 
the loans.  During the period, an unrealized loss on $45,757 (October 31, 2016 - $nil) was recognized in the statement 
of comprehensive loss. 
 

11. Share capital and other components of equity 

Share capital 
The Corporation's share capital consists only of fully paid Class “A” common shares, voting and participating.   

The common shares entitle the holders thereof to one vote per share. The holders of the common shares are entitled 
to receive dividends as declared from time to time. Subject to the rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions 
attached to any other class of shares of the Corporation, the holders of the common shares are entitled to receive 
the remaining property of the Corporation upon its dissolution, liquidation or winding-up. 

The Corporation also issued series A preferred shares (the "Preferred Shares") convertible into Class “A” common 
shares of the Corporation at anytime up to June 29, 2020 at a conversion price of $0.35 per share. Furthermore, the 
Preferred Shares are entitled to vote as a separate class of shares and are also entitled to vote on an “as converted” 
basis at any special or general meeting of the shareholders of the Corporation. The Preferred Shares shall not be 
entitled to any fixed dividend entitlement, but shall participate in all dividends declared on the Class “A” common 
shares on an “as converted” basis. 

For the three months ended October 31, 2017 the change in fair value of derivatives resulted in a gain of $56,131 
(October 31, 2016 – loss of $1,145,143) and was recorded in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive 
loss. 

The following summarizes the carrying values of the host and derivative components of the Preferred Shares for 
the three months ended October 31, 2017: 

 Liability Component Equity 
 Preferred shares

 - host
Conversion 

Option Total
 

Warrants 
Balance at July 31, 2017 1,393,024 291,556 1,684,580 21,802
Accretion expense 250,059 - 250,059 -

Change in fair value of the derivative - (56,131) (56,131) -
Balance at October 31, 2017 1,643,083 235,425 1,878,508 21,802
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Escrowed shares 
At October 31, 2017, a total of 16,105,556 outstanding Class A common shares are held under an escrow agreement 
and are to be released on a staged basis as follows: January 8, 2018: 7,200,000, February 18, 2018: 1,908,333, 
August 18, 2018: 1,908,333, February 18, 2019: 1,908,333 and August 18, 2019: 3,180,557. 

Contributed surplus 
The contributed surplus account is used to record amounts arising from the issuance of share-based payment awards 
and the value of the warrants issued in relation to various financings. 

Convertible debentures 
The convertible debentures issued at the time of the reverse takeover acquisition in 2015 with a face value of 
$750,000 and a fair value of $43 based on net assets being transferred, are automatically convertible into 5,000,000 
Class “A” common shares at such time as the conversion of the debenture will result in at least 20% of issued and 
outstanding Class “A” common shares being held by holder other than a promoter, an insider, an associate or an 
affiliate with the debenture holder. The convertible debentures are held by key management personnel. As at October 
31, 2017, $300,000 worth of convertible debentures remain held in escrow and are to be released on January 8, 
2018.  

Warrants 
The following is a continuity of the warrants outstanding at October 31, 2017: 

 Number of
warrants

Weighted average 
Exercisable price 

Balance, at July 31, 2017 11,428,571 0.69
Balance, at October 31, 2017 11,428,571 0.69

The following table presents the details of the issued and outstanding warrants as at: 

  At October 31, 2017  At October 31, 2016 

 Expiry date Number Expiry date Number 

0.25 - - January 7, 2017 1,473,527 

0.69 October 20, 2021 11,428,571 October 20, 2021 11,428,571 

Dividends 
During the period, the Corporation did not declare any dividend.  
 

12. Loss per share 

Basic loss per share 
The calculation of basic net loss per share was based on the net loss attributable to Class A common shareholders 
of $869,290 (October 31, 2016 – net loss of $2,252,295) and a weighted average number of Class A common shares 
of 42,362,757 (October 31, 2016 – 35,663,742). 

Diluted loss per share   
The effect of potential issuances of shares under stock options, warrants and preferred shares would be anti-dilutive 
for the three months ended October 31, 2017 and 2016, and accordingly, basic and diluted loss per share are the 
same. 
 

13. Share-based payment  arrangements 

Stock option plan 
The Corporation offers a stock option plan for the benefit of its directors, employees, consultants and persons 
conducting investor relations activities (the “Plan”). The total number of shares which may be issued under the Plan 
may not exceed 4,894,868 options. The exercise price payable for each option is determined by the Board at the 
date of grant, and may not be less than the market price of the common share at the closing price of the TSX-V the 
day preceding the grant date for a minimum amount of $0.10 per option. The options vest over periods ranging 
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between 12 months and 2 years.  

The table below summarizes the changes in the outstanding stock options: 

  At October 31, 2017 At October 31, 2016

 Weighted Weighted 

 
Number 

of options 
average 

exercise price
Number

of options
average 

exercise price 

Balance,  2,575,000 0.15 2,575,000 0.15

Balance, end of the period 2,575,000 0.15 2,575,000 0.15

Options exercisable, end of the year 2,575,000 0.15 2,575,000 0.15

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at October 31, 2017: 

  Options 
outstanding

Options 
exercisable

 
 
Exercise price 

Number
of options

Weighted average 
remaining contractual 

life (in years)
Number

of options 

0.15 2,325,000 2.31 2,325,000
0.20 250,000 2.59 250,000

 2,575,000 2.34 2,575,000

Of the options outstanding at October 31, 2017, a total of 900,000 (July 31, 2017 – 900,000) are held by key 
management personnel.  
 

14. Finance costs  

 2017 2016 
Accreted interest  250,059 (165,024) 
Fair value adjustment of the 
Conversion Option 

  
(56,131) 

 
1,145,143 

Unrealized loss derivative 
financial instrument 

  
3,572 

 
45,757 

Financial costs 264,217 296,353 
 461,717 1,322,229 
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15. Segmented information 

The Corporation provides information on two reporting segments: Pharmacy Services and Pharmaceutical Solutions. 
The profitability measure employed by the Corporation for assessing segment performance is segment income. 

Information pertaining to each segment for the year ended October 31: 

 Pharmacy 
Services

Pharmaceutical 
Solutions

 Corporate and others
 

Total

 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016
Revenues 5,294,548 5,831,343 1,259,379 1,178,673 - - 6,553,927 7,010,016
Segment income 
(loss)(1) (2) 38,458 603,086

 
(202,651) 27,781

 
114,552 

 
(347,579) 

 
(49,641) 283,288

Transactions 
charges related to 
business 
combinations - -

 
 
 

- -

 
 
 

- 

 
 
 

(1,304,356) 

 
 
 

- 

 
 
 

(1,304,356) 
Segment income 
(loss) (2) 38,458 603,086

 
(202,651) 27,781

 
114,552 

 
(1,651,935) 

 
(49,641) (1,021,069)

(1) The Corporation uses primarily one measure of profit to make decisions and assess performance being gross 
margin less operating expenses.  
(2) Per consolidated interim statements of loss, corresponds to Loss before depreciation, amortization, finance 
costs and income taxes. 

 
16. Financial instruments and financial risk management 

Classification of financial instruments 
The carrying amounts of the Corporation's financial assets and liabilities by category are as follows: 

Financial assets classified as loans and receivables 

 October 31, 2017 July 31, 2017
Cash  842,963 289,830
Restricted cash 160,000 105,000
Trade and other receivables (excluding sales tax receivable) 6,502,142 7,281,255
Loan receivable  2,480 22,480
 7,507,585 7,698,565

Financial liabilities recognized at amortized cost 

 October 31, 2017 July 31, 2017
Bank indebtedness 1,574,800 2,420,000
Trade and other payables (excluding sales tax payable)  8,833,008 9,715,655
Long-term debt  16,522,608 15,010,715
Preferred shares - host component 1,643,083 1,393,024

 28,573,499 28,539,394

  
 Fair value 

Fair value is the estimated amount that parties dealing at arm’s length would accept to exchange in settlement of a 
financial instrument based on the current market for instruments with the same risk, principal and maturity date. 
These fair value estimates are affected by assumptions made about the amount and timing of estimated future cash 
flows, discount rates and terms of the contract. As a result, the fair values are not necessarily the net amounts that 
would be realized if such financial instruments were settled.  

The Corporation has determined that the carrying amount of its short-term financial assets and liabilities, including, 
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trade and other receivables, bank overdraft and, trade and other payables, approximates their fair value because of 
the relatively short periods to maturity of these instruments. 

Management believes that no significant change occurred in the risk of these instruments.  

Fair value hierarchy  
Fair value estimates are made as of a specific point in time, using available information about the financial instrument. 
These estimates are subjective in nature and may not be determined with precision. A three-tier fair value hierarchy 
prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value. These tiers include: 

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and 
Level 3: Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). 

The Corporation’s cash and bank indebtedness are considered level 1. 

Financial liabilities recognized at fair value 

  October 31, 2017 July 31, 2017
Interest rate swap (level 2) 142,605 139,033
Conversion Option (level 3) 235,425 291,556
 378,030 430,589

Risks 

In the normal course of its operations and through its financial assets and liabilities, the Corporation is exposed to 
the following risks: 

 credit risk 
 liquidity risk 
 market risk. 

This note presents information about the Corporation’s exposure to each of the above risks, the Corporation’s 
objectives and processes for managing risk, and the Corporation’s capital management. Further quantitative 
disclosures are included throughout these consolidated financial statements. 

Risk management framework 
The Corporation’s management identifies and analyzes the risks faced by the Corporation, sets appropriate risk limits 
and controls, and monitors risks and adherence to limits. Risk management is reviewed regularly to reflect changes 
in market conditions and the Corporation’s activities. 

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility of the Corporation’s risk management framework. The Board of 
Directors monitors the Corporation’s risks through its audit committee. The audit committee reports regularly to the 
Board of Directors on its activities. The Corporation’s audit committee oversees how management monitors and 
manages the Corporation’s risks. 

a) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Corporation if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument 
fails to meet its contractual obligation, and arises principally from the Corporation’s trade receivables. The 
Corporation grants credit to its customers in the ordinary course of business. Management believes that the credit 
risk of trade receivables is limited due to the following reasons: 

 No single customer accounts for more than 10% of the Corporation’s revenue; 

 Approximately 77% (July 31, 2017 – 88%) of the Corporation’s trade receivables are not past due or 30 
days or less past due. 
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Impairment losses 
The aging of trade receivables at the reporting date was: 

  October 31, 2017 July 31, 2017
 Total Impairment Total Impairment
Not past due 3,260,092 - 5,131,501 - 
Past due 1 – 30 days 1,534,460 - 1,034,585 - 
Past due 31 – 60 days 487,902 - 432,798 - 
Past due more than 60 days 998,532 (178,532) 385,594 (178,532) 

 6,280,992 (178,532) 9,984,447 (178,532) 

The impaired trade receivables are mostly due from customers that are experiencing financial difficulties.  

b) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will not be able to meet its financial obligations associated with its 
financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Corporation’s approach to 
managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities 
when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage 
to its reputation. 

Cash inflows and cash outflows requirements from Corporation’s entities are monitored closely and separately to 
ensure the Corporation optimizes its cash return on investment. Typically, the Corporation ensures that it has 
sufficient cash to meet expected operational expenses; this excludes the potential impact of extreme 
circumstances that cannot reasonably be predicted. The Corporation monitors its short and medium-term liquidity 
needs on an ongoing basis using forecasting tools.  

The following are the contractual maturities of the financial liabilities, including estimated interest payment: 

 Less than 1 year Between 1  
and 5 years 

More than 5  
years

Bank indebtedness 1,574,800 - 
- 

-
Trade and other payables 8,943,610 - -
Long-term debt 15,273,996 1,603,660 4,957

 25,792,060 1,603,660 4,957

The Corporation’s loan agreement requires compliance with two ratios on a quarterly basis, starting August 19, 
2016. The first is a ratio of Senior debt to earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation, amortization and 
permitted expenses (“Adjusted EBITDA”) calculated on a rolling four quarters basis. The second is a fixed 
charge coverage ratio. At October 31, 2017, the Corporation was not in compliance with its financial covenants, 
and has, therefore, reclassified the Loan from a Canadian chartered bank under current liabilities. The Corporation 
has entered into a forbearance agreement until June 30, 2018.  

The Corporation has sufficient liquidity to continue its operations, but additional financing will be required. The 
Corporation remains in discussion with its lender to remediate the breach of the financial covenant in accordance 
with the Loan from a Canadian chartered bank.  

c) Market risk 

 Interest rate risk  
 Interest rate risk is defined as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument held by 

the Corporation will fluctuate, because of changes in interest rates. The Corporation’s financial liabilities other 
than current liabilities, is comprised of medium to long-term variable rate debt, concerning which the Corporation 
has mitigated its risk by entering into interest rate swap contracts for a contracted fixed interest rate (note 10).  
The interest rate swaps are measured at fair value and changes in interest rates will result in a change in fair 
value of the interest rate swaps.  This change in recognized in earnings as a gain or loss in the year it occurs.  
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 The Corporation’s exposure to interest rate risk is summarized as follows:  

Cash Fixed interest rates
Trade and other receivables Non-interest bearing-
Loans receivables Non-interest bearing-
Bank indebtedness Variable interest rates -
Trade and other payables Non-interest bearing 

- 
-

Long-term debt Fixed and variable interest rates 
 

d) Capital management 

For the purposes of capital management, capital consists of share capital and retained earnings of the 
Corporation. The Corporation's objectives when managing capital are: 
 To ensure proper capital investment in order to provide stability and competitiveness to its operations; 
 To ensure sufficient liquidity to pursue its growth strategy and undertake selective acquisitions; 
 To maintain an appropriate debt level so that there are no financial constraints on the use of capital; and 
 To maintain investors, creditors and market confidence. 

The Corporation seeks to maintain a balance between the highest returns that might be possible with higher 
level of borrowings and the advantages and security by a sound capital position. 

There were no changes in the Corporation's approach to capital management during the period. 
 

17. Commitments 

The Corporation entered into operating leases expiring on various dates through October 2027, with respect to leased 
premises and other leases. The total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as 
follows: 

 2017 2016 
Less than 1 year 310,722 91,587 
Between 1 and 5 years 1,310,912 204,786 
More than 5 years 452,036 - 
 2,073,670 296,373 

The Corporation also rents part of the office which is under operating leases expiring on August 31, 2017 and which 
represent minimum lease revenues under a non-cancellable operating lease are as follows:  

 2017 2016 

Less than 1 year 765 4,590 
Between 1 and 5 years - 2,298 
More than 5 years - - 
 765 6,888 

 
18. Related parties 

The Corporation’s related parties include companies under common control as well as key management personnel. 

Unless otherwise stated, none of the transactions incorporate special terms and conditions and no guarantees were 
given or received.  The transactions are measured at value of the consideration given or received, which has been 
established and agreed by the parties. Outstanding balances are usually settled in cash. 

Transactions with key management personnel 
Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 
controlling the activities of the Corporation as a whole. The Corporation has determined that key management 
personnel consist of the Corporation’s Board of Directors and corporate officers. The key management personnel 
received a total remuneration of $245,000 (October 31, 2016 - $153,722). 
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The Corporation has the following amounts owing to key management personnel as at October 31: 

 2017 2016

Trade and other payables 761,381 420,004
Advance from a shareholder, without interest - 210,685
 761,381 630,689

 
19. Subsequent events 

On June 30, 2017, the Corporation agreed on the terms of a forbearance agreement with its lenders. The agreement 
was required since the Corporation did not meet its financial covenants during the previous year. The agreement, 
amongst other things, better defines calculations of the borrowing base, limits operating credit to $2,500,000, 
requires from main shareholders to inject up to $1,000,000 each, and also requires the appointment of an external 
consultant. The lender has agreed not to request immediate reimbursement of the loan. On December 11, 2017, the 
forbearance agreement has been subsequently extended until June 30, 2018 with the same conditions as described. 
The Corporation remains current in terms or debt repayment.   

On November 15, 2017, the Corporation sold Biomed (2002) Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary, for a total consideration 
of $1,950,000. The sale considers a cash consideration of $1,850,000 reduced by immediate payment of accrued 
pharmacists’ compensation valued at $722,622; a balance of sale of $100,000 remains to be received by June 1, 
2018.   
 

 

 

 


